

BT GROUP PLC RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

BT Group plc (BT.L) today announced its results for the second quarter and half year to 30 September 2016.

Financial highlights for the quarter:

- Reported revenue up 35%, and growth in underlying revenue¹ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE up 1.1%
- Reported earnings per share down 10%, adjusted² earnings per share up 4%
- Underlying EBITDA¹ adjusted for the acquisition of EE up 0.9%
- Non-cash specific item charge of £145m following initial investigation into inappropriate management behaviour in BT Italia
- Net cash inflow from operating activities of £1,734m, up £489m and normalised free cash flow³ of £894m, up £325m reflects timing of receipts and payments within the year; net debt £9,573m
- Interim dividend 4.85p, up 10%
- Outlook unchanged

Operational highlights for the quarter:

- Mobile pay monthly net additions of 280,000, with sustained low churn
- 65% retail share of total broadband net additions at 76,000, with retail fibre broadband net additions at 216,000
- Openreach achieved 440,000 fibre broadband net additions, including >50% from external service providers for first time
- Over 1,000 new UK-based customer service roles in Consumer in the second half to answer 90% of calls in the UK
- Good progress clearing long tail of outstanding Ethernet orders in Openreach
- Openreach ahead on all 60 minimum service levels and on track to halve missed appointments this year

Gavin Patterson, Chief Executive, commenting on the results, said:

“This is a positive set of results, both operationally and financially, and we remain on track to achieve our full year outlook. We’ve made good progress on the integration of EE and the delivery of our synergy targets. Our consumer facing lines of business have performed well, but in the enterprise space, UK public sector continues to be a challenging market. Across the group, we continue to drive cost reduction and productivity improvements. Customer experience remains a key priority, and we’re stepping up our investments in the second half of the year. And we’ll continue to invest in our ultrafast and 4G plans in 2017 and beyond. Ofcom’s consultation on the Digital Communications Review closed earlier this month; we’ve submitted our response and will continue to engage with Ofcom to reach the best outcome for the UK.”

	Second quarter to 30 September 2016		Half year to 30 September 2016	
	£m	Change ⁴	£m	Change ⁴
Reported measures				
Revenue	6,007	35%	11,782	34%
Profit before tax	671	5%	1,388	9%
Basic earnings per share	5.7p	(10)%	11.6p	(6)%
Interim dividend			4.85p	10%
Adjusted measures				
Change in underlying revenue ¹ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE		1.1%		0.8%
Adjusted ² EBITDA	1,888	31%	3,706	28%
Change in underlying EBITDA ¹ adjusted for the acquisition of EE		0.9%		(0.4)%
Adjusted ² profit before tax	873	24%	1,675	20%
Adjusted ² basic earnings per share	7.2p	4%	13.8p	1%
Normalised free cash flow ³	894	£325m	1,342	£667m
Net debt			9,573	£3,654m

¹ Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015. This differs from how we usually adjust for acquisitions as explained on page 3

² Before specific items, which are defined on page 3

³ Before specific items, pension deficit payments and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

⁴ The results for the period include EE which we acquired on 29 January 2016. Unless referred to as underlying adjusted for the acquisition of EE, comparatives do not include EE

GROUP RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER AND HALF YEAR TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

	Second quarter to 30 September			Half year to 30 September		
	2016	2015	Change ¹	2016	2015	Change ¹
	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	%
Revenue						
- reported	6,007	4,459	35	11,782	8,819	34
- adjusted ²	6,053	4,381	38	11,828	8,659	37
- change in underlying revenue ³ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE			1.1			0.8
EBITDA						
- reported	1,739	1,436	21	3,524	2,878	22
- adjusted ²	1,888	1,442	31	3,706	2,891	28
- change in underlying EBITDA ³ adjusted for the acquisition of EE			0.9			(0.4)
Operating profit						
- reported	870	813	7	1,800	1,627	11
- adjusted ²	1,019	819	24	1,982	1,640	21
Profit before tax						
- reported	671	642	5	1,388	1,274	9
- adjusted ²	873	706	24	1,675	1,400	20
Basic earnings per share						
- reported	5.7p	6.3p	(10)	11.6p	12.4p	(6)
- adjusted ²	7.2p	6.9p	4	13.8p	13.6p	1
Interim dividend				4.85p	4.40p	10
Capital expenditure	802	629	28	1,579	1,287	23
Normalised free cash flow⁴	894	569	57	1,342	675	99
Net debt				9,573	5,919	£3,654m

Line of business results²

	Revenue			EBITDA			Free cash flow ⁴		
	2016	2015 ⁵	Change	2016	2015 ⁵	Change	2016	2015 ⁵	Change
30 September	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	%
Consumer	1,251	1,129	11	252	205	23	90	56	61
EE	1,277	-	n/m	282	-	n/m	135	-	n/m
Business and Public Sector	1,177	1,026	15	387	321	21	306	254	20
Global Services	1,409	1,212	16	132	113	17	58	35	66
Wholesale and Ventures	522	575	(9)	204	175	17	155	108	44
Openreach	1,273	1,267	0	630	646	(2)	456	327	39
Other	1	0	100	1	(18)	(106)	(306)	(211)	45
Intra-group items	(857)	(828)	3	0	0	n/m	0	0	n/m
Total	6,053	4,381	38	1,888	1,442	31	894	569	57

¹ The results for the period include EE which we acquired on 29 January 2016. Unless referred to as underlying adjusted for the acquisition of EE, comparatives do not include EE

² Before specific items, which are defined on page 3

³ Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015. This differs from how we usually adjust for acquisitions as explained on page 3

⁴ Before specific items, pension deficit payments and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

⁵ Certain line of business results have been restated. See Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements
n/m = not meaningful

Notes:

1. Our commentary focuses on the trading results on an adjusted basis, which is a non-GAAP measure, being before specific items. Unless otherwise stated, revenue, operating costs, earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA), operating profit, profit before tax, net finance expense, earnings per share (EPS) and normalised free cash flow are measured before specific items. This is consistent with the way that financial performance is measured by management and reported to the Board and the Operating Committee and assists in providing a meaningful analysis of the trading results of the group. The directors believe that presentation of the group's results in this way is relevant to the understanding of the group's financial performance as specific items are those that in management's judgement need to be disclosed by virtue of their size, nature or incidence. In determining whether an event or transaction is specific, management considers quantitative as well as qualitative factors such as the frequency or predictability of occurrence. Specific items may not be comparable with similarly titled measures used by other companies. Reported revenue, reported operating costs, reported operating profit, reported profit before tax, reported net finance expense and reported EPS are the equivalent unadjusted or statutory measures. Reconciliations of reported to adjusted revenue, operating costs and operating profit are set out in the Group income statement. Reconciliations of underlying revenue excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE, underlying operating costs excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE, EBITDA, underlying EBITDA adjusted for the acquisition of EE, net debt and free cash flow to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS are provided in the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements and in the Additional information.
2. Trends in underlying revenue excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE, underlying operating costs excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE, and underlying EBITDA adjusted for the acquisition of EE are non-GAAP measures which seek to reflect the underlying performance of the group that will contribute to long-term sustainable growth and as such exclude the impact of acquisitions and disposals, foreign exchange movements and any specific items. We exclude transit from the trends as transit traffic is low-margin and is affected by reductions in mobile termination rates. Given the significance of the EE acquisition to the group, in 2016/17 we are calculating underlying revenue excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE, underlying operating costs excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE and underlying EBITDA adjusted for the acquisition of EE (see note 3), as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015. This is different from how we usually adjust for acquisitions, and is the basis for our 2016/17 outlook.
3. We have prepared and published historical financial information adjusted for the acquisition of EE (previously described as pro forma historical financial information) for the eight quarters ended 31 March 2016 for the group and by line of business under our new organisational structure, to illustrate the results as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2014. This historical financial information adjusted for the acquisition of EE shows EE's historical results adjusted to reflect BT's accounting policies. In the consolidated group total, we've eliminated historical transactions between BT and EE as though they had been intercompany transactions. We've not made any adjustments to reflect the allocation of the purchase price for EE. And all deal and acquisition-related costs have been treated as specific items and therefore don't impact the published information.

Enquiries

Press office:

Ross Cook

Tel: 020 7356 5369

Investor relations:

Carl Murdock-Smith

Tel: 020 7356 4909

We will hold the second quarter and half year 2016/17 results presentation for analysts and investors in London at 9.00am today and a simultaneous webcast will be available at www.bt.com/results

We are scheduled to announce the third quarter results for 2016/17 on Friday 27 January 2017.

About BT

BT's purpose is to use the power of communications to make a better world. It is one of the world's leading providers of communications services and solutions, serving customers in 180 countries. Its principal activities include the provision of networked IT services globally; local, national and international telecommunications services to its customers for use at home, at work and on the move; broadband, TV and internet products and services; and converged fixed-mobile products and services. BT consists of six customer-facing lines of business: Consumer, EE, Business and Public Sector, Global Services, Wholesale and Ventures, and Openreach.

For the year ended 31 March 2016, BT Group's reported revenue was £19,042m with reported profit before taxation of £3,029m.

British Telecommunications plc (BT) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of BT Group plc and encompasses virtually all businesses and assets of the BT Group. BT Group plc is listed on stock exchanges in London and New York.

For more information, visit www.btplc.com

BT Group plc

GROUP RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

Note: The results for the period include EE which we acquired on 29 January 2016. Unless referred to as underlying adjusted for the acquisition of EE, the comparatives do not include EE as explained in the notes on page 3.

Overview

We're pleased with our performance in the quarter. Our key measure of the group's revenue trend, underlying revenue¹ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE, was up 1.1%. Consumer revenue was up 11%, with broadband and TV revenue up 17%. Global Services underlying revenue¹ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE was up 3% partly reflecting a large one-off benefit from equipment sales and strong IP Exchange volumes. EE underlying revenue¹ adjusted for the acquisition of EE and Openreach revenue were both flat, with continued strong growth in 4G and fibre, respectively, offsetting the impact of regulatory price changes. Wholesale and Ventures underlying revenue¹ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE was down 5%, as a result of the decline in Partial Private Circuits and call volumes. Business and Public Sector underlying revenue¹ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE was down 7%, due to the ongoing completion of a number of public sector contracts.

Underlying operating costs^{1,2} excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE were up 1%. As we've previously disclosed, this reflects additional UEFA rights costs and the increased investment in mobile handsets. Without these items, underlying operating costs^{1,2} excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE were flat. Underlying EBITDA¹ adjusted for the acquisition of EE was up 0.9%, with growth in Consumer offset by declines in Business and Public Sector, Openreach, EE and Wholesale and Ventures. And we remain on track to meet our synergy targets in relation to the integration of EE.

Our TV customer base continues to grow. During the quarter we added 63,000 new customers taking our base to 1.7m. And at BT Sport, we are benefiting from our new Saturday early evening slot for Premier League matches, with better viewing figures than last year.

Our mobile base of 30.2m was consistent with last quarter. We added 280,000 postpaid mobile customers, taking the postpaid customer base to 16.4m. The number of prepaid customers reduced by 325,000, in line with industry trends, taking the base to 7.6m. The 4G customer base reached 17.6m. Monthly mobile ARPUs³ were £27.4 for postpaid customers, and £4.4 for prepaid customers. We've maintained EE's postpaid churn at a record low of 1.0% which reflects continued strong customer loyalty.

The UK broadband market⁴ grew by 116,000, of which our retail share was 76,000 or 65%. Retail fibre broadband demand was strong as ADSL customers continue to move across to fibre. We added 216,000 customers this quarter, taking our base to 4.5m. Openreach achieved 440,000 fibre broadband net connections with service providers other than BT more than 50%, for the first time. This brings the number of homes and businesses connected to around 6.7m, 26% of those passed.

Investing in our network and customer experience

We've passed over 26m premises with our superfast fibre broadband network. In total, this means 92% of the UK now has access to fibre broadband from BT or other networks. We remain on track to help bring fibre broadband to 95% of the country by the end of 2017, with plans to go even further. Our plans to make ultrafast broadband available to up to 12m premises by the end of 2020 are also progressing well and we will soon extend our G.fast pilots to another 12 locations. This means our ultrafast network will pass 500,000 premises by April 2017.

We've doubled the speed of BT Infinity for business customers, migrating existing connections to our new standard download speed of up to 76Mbps where technically possible. And our average Consumer customer broadband speeds have increased by more than 18% compared to the same period last year.

We're making progress on our strategy to reach 92% 4G geographic coverage by September 2017 and 95% by the end of December 2020. At 30 September 2016 we had reached UK geographic coverage of 70% (98% 4G population coverage), with the widest coverage of any UK operator. During the quarter EE launched the next phase of the 4G+ network, capable of providing real world speeds of over 360Mbps, which will be deployed on 500 sites across the UK by the end of 2017.

¹ Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015. This differs from how we usually adjust for acquisitions as explained on page 3

² Before depreciation and amortisation

³ Consistent with EE Limited ARPU calculation and excludes Consumer mobile customers, who are included in the Consumer ARPU calculation

⁴ DSL and fibre, excluding cable

We continue to focus on customer experience. We're adding over 1,000 UK-based customer service roles in the second half of the year in Consumer as part of our commitment to answer 90% of calls in the UK by the end of March. Since July, EE has answered 100% of EE postpaid calls in UK and Ireland contact centres, and we continue to progress towards our target of handling all EE customer calls in the UK and Ireland by the end of December. In Consumer we're now fixing customer voice faults on average one day sooner. And in Openreach we've reduced the number of appointments our engineers miss and are on track to halve missed appointments by the end of the financial year.

The UK's exit from the EU

The weakening of Sterling has continued to impact our financial results. While the future nature of Britain's trading relationship with the EU and globally is currently uncertain, the Board does not expect the result of the EU referendum to have a significant impact on our outlook, which remains unchanged. We continue to monitor the longer term impact of the UK's decision to exit the EU.

Income statement

Reported revenue was £6,007m, up 35%. Adjusted revenue, which is before specific items, was £6,053m, up 38%, mainly as a result of the contribution of EE. This includes a £154m favourable impact from foreign exchange movements, and a £2m reduction in transit revenue. Underlying revenue¹ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE was up 1.1%.

Reported operating costs were up 41% and adjusted operating costs² were up 42% at £4,165m, due mainly to EE. Underlying operating costs^{1,2} excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE were up 1%. Net labour costs of £1,220m were up 16%, reflecting the additional EE employees that have joined the group as well as leaver costs of £14m.

Property and energy costs were up 28%, network operating and IT costs up 44% and payments to telecommunications operators up 30%, driven primarily by EE. BT Sport programme rights charges were £177m, up £42m mainly as a result of UEFA rights charges. Other costs were up £721m or 89%, reflecting EE.

Adjusted EBITDA of £1,888m was up 31%. Underlying EBITDA¹ adjusted for the acquisition of EE was up 0.9%. Depreciation and amortisation of £869m was up 39% largely due to the impact of EE. Reported net finance expense was £199m while adjusted net finance expense was £146m, up £34m primarily due to higher net debt as a result of our acquisition of EE.

Reported profit before tax (which includes specific items) was £671m, up 5%. Adjusted profit before tax increased 24% to £873m. The effective tax rate on profit before specific items was 17.9% (Q2 2015/16: 18.3%).

Reported EPS (which includes specific items) was 5.7p, down 10%. Adjusted EPS of 7.2p was up 4%. These are based on a weighted average number of shares in issue of 9,932m (Q2 2015/16: 8,339m), up 19% mainly reflecting the additional shares we issued as part of our acquisition of EE.

Specific items

Specific items resulted in a net charge after tax of £151m (Q2 2015/16: £52m charge). See Note 4 for a breakdown.

BT Italia investigation

Following allegations of inappropriate management behaviour in our BT Italia operations, we have conducted an initial internal investigation. This included a review of accounting practices during which we have identified certain historical accounting errors and reassessed certain areas of management judgement.

We have written down the value of items on the balance sheet by £145m. This is our current best estimate of the financial impact based on our internal investigation. The write down relates to balances that have built up over a number of years and our assessment is that the errors have not materially impacted the group's reported earnings over the previous two years. The amount has been charged as a specific item in our results for the quarter. As a non-cash item in the period it does not impact normalised free cash flow.

A full investigation of these matters is ongoing and we have appointed external advisers to assist with this. Appropriate action will be taken as the investigation progresses.

Our outlook is not affected.

¹ Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015. This differs from how we usually adjust for acquisitions as explained on page 3

² Before depreciation and amortisation

Other specific items

Other specific items reflect EE integration costs of £18m (Q2 2015/16: EE acquisition-related costs £8m), net interest expense on pensions of £53m (Q2 2015/16: £56m) and a profit on disposal of a business of £14m (Q2 2015/16: £nil). We also recognised £6m (Q2 2015/16: £78m) of both transit revenue and costs, with no EBITDA impact, being the effect of ladder pricing agreements relating to previous years. The tax credit on specific items was £8m (Q2 2015/16: £12m). We also recognised a tax credit of £43m for the re-measurement of deferred tax balances due to the UK corporation tax rate reduction (18% to 17%) effective from 1 April 2020.

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure was £802m (Q2 2015/16: £629m). This consists of gross expenditure of £815m (Q2 2015/16: £691m) which has been reduced by net grant funding of £13m (Q2 2015/16: £62m) mainly relating to our activity on the Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) programme.

Our base-case assumption for take-up in BDUK areas remains at 33%. Under the terms of the BDUK programme, we have a potential obligation to either re-invest or repay grant funding depending on factors including the level of customer take-up achieved. While we have recognised gross grant funding of £34m (Q2 2015/16: £90m) in line with network build in the quarter, we have also deferred £21m (Q2 2015/16: £28m) of the total grant funding to reflect higher take-up levels on a number of contracts. To date we have deferred £292m.

Free cash flow

Net cash inflow from operating activities was up £489m at £1,734m. Normalised free cash flow¹ was up £325m at £894m. The increases primarily reflect growth in EBITDA and timing of receipts and payments in the year.

The net cash cost of specific items was £62m (Q2 2015/16: £30m). This includes EE integration cost payments of £15m (Q2 2015/16: £8m EE acquisition-related cost payments). After specific items and a £44m (Q2 2015/16: £46m) cash tax benefit from pension deficit payments, reported free cash flow was an inflow of £876m (Q2 2015/16: £585m).

Net debt and liquidity

Net debt was £9,573m at 30 September 2016, a reduction of £6m since 30 June 2016 and £272m lower than at 31 March 2016. In the quarter, reported free cash flow of £876m and proceeds of £56m from the exercise of employee share options were offset by payments of £948m on dividends and £30m on our share buyback programme. This quarter we acquired 7.3m shares. Since 1 April 2016 we have acquired 46.9m shares and have spent £206m which completes our share buyback programme, in line with our expectation to spend around £200m this year.

At 30 September 2016 the group held cash and current investment balances of £3.0bn. We renegotiated our £2.1bn committed facility which has been extended by one year to September 2021. In July we repaid the £181m outstanding on the EE acquisition facility. Term debt of £1.4bn is repayable during the remainder of 2016/17. Short term borrowings of £0.9bn also include the outstanding portion of the overdraft facility and collateral for open mark-to-market positions.

On 5 July, S&P upgraded its credit rating on BT from BBB to BBB+ with a stable outlook. We are now rated BBB+ or equivalent with all three of the major credit agencies.

Pensions

The IAS 19 net pension position at 30 September 2016 was a deficit of £9.5bn net of tax (£11.5bn gross of tax), compared with £6.2bn (£7.6bn gross of tax) at 30 June 2016. The increase in the deficit primarily reflects the significant fall in the real discount rate which during the quarter reduced from negative 0.05% to negative 0.87%, its lowest reported level, and the reduction in the assumption for the gap between RPI and CPI. This was partly offset by asset growth.

A large part of the fall in the real discount rate, due to both falling corporate bond yields and higher expected inflation, arose around the time of the Bank of England's announcement (on 4 August) of the new Quantitative Easing stimulus package, which included plans to purchase £10bn of sterling-denominated investment-grade corporate bonds and £60bn of government debt.

The planning for the triennial valuation, which takes place as at 30 June 2017, is currently ongoing. On a similar timeframe as previous reviews, the valuation would complete in the first half of calendar year 2018.

¹ Before specific items, pension deficit payments and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

Regulation

On 4 October 2016, we and other stakeholders submitted responses to Ofcom's proposals for strengthening Openreach's strategic and operational independence. We remain of the view that our own proposals for significant governance change provide every benefit that Ofcom is seeking while avoiding extensive, disproportionate costs. We will continue to engage with Ofcom over the coming months.

The current charge controls set by Ofcom for the fixed access markets will expire on 31 March 2017. Ofcom is currently undertaking a review of these markets, but does not expect this to be complete by that date. In order to provide certainty to our customers and the wider industry, on 4 August 2016 we provided Ofcom with a commitment to maintain a cap on the relevant price baskets of CPI-CPI until 31 December 2017, or the conclusion of Ofcom's review if earlier.

Dividends

In line with our full year outlook for at least 10% growth in dividend per share, the Board has declared an interim dividend of 4.85p per share, up 10%, and totalling £482m (Q2 2015/16: £368m). It will be paid on 6 February 2017 to shareholders on the register on 30 December 2016. The ex-dividend date is 29 December 2016. The election date for participation in BT's Dividend Investment Plan in respect of this dividend is 30 December 2016. The final dividend for the year to 31 March 2016 of 9.6p, amounting to £954m, was approved at the Annual General Meeting on 13 July 2016 and paid 5 September 2016.

Outlook

Our outlook is unchanged.

We continue to expect growth in underlying revenue¹ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE in 2016/17. Adjusted EBITDA is expected to be around £7.9bn, after a net investment of around £100m in launching handset offerings to BT mobile customers. Normalised free cash flow is expected to be £3.1bn–£3.2bn. This is after up to £300m of upfront capital expenditure in the Emergency Services Network (ESN) contract, as well as around £100m of EE integration capital expenditure.

For 2017/18, we expect growth in underlying revenue excluding transit and adjusted EBITDA. We also expect to incur capital expenditure of around £100m on the ESN contract and around £100m again on integration. We are confident in our cash flow generation, as a result of the investments we are currently making, the ability of our business to respond to a dynamic industry environment, and ongoing cost transformation and synergy realisation opportunities. As such, we expect to generate normalised free cash flow of more than £3.6bn in 2017/18.

We expect to grow our dividend per share by at least 10% in both 2016/17 and 2017/18. We've completed our share buyback programme having bought £206m of shares in 2016/17 to help counteract the dilutive effect of all-employee share option plans maturing in the year. This is below the £315m buyback we completed in 2015/16 reflecting the lower number of shares required for our share option plans.

¹ Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015. This differs from how we usually adjust for acquisitions as explained on page 3

GROUP RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

Note: The results for the period include EE which we acquired on 29 January 2016. Unless referred to as underlying adjusted for the acquisition of EE, the comparatives do not include EE as explained in the notes on page 3.

Income statement

Reported revenue was £11,782m, up 34%. Adjusted revenue, which is before specific items, was £11,828m, up 37%, mainly as a result of the contribution of EE. This includes a £201m favourable impact from foreign exchange movements, and a £16m reduction in transit revenue. Underlying revenue¹ excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE was up 0.8%. This reflects growth in Consumer and Global Services, which was partly offset by declines in Business and Public Sector and Wholesale and Ventures.

Reported operating costs were up 39% and adjusted operating costs² were up 41% at £8,122m, due mainly to EE. Net labour costs of £2,449m were up 16%, reflecting the additional EE employees that joined the group as well as leaver costs of £54m. Underlying operating costs^{1,2} excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE were up 1%.

Property and energy costs were up 23%, network operating and IT costs up 52% and payments to telecommunications operators up 29%, driven primarily by EE. BT Sport programme rights charges were up 54% mainly as a result of UEFA rights charges. Other costs were up £1,326m or 82%, primarily reflecting EE.

Adjusted EBITDA of £3,706m was up 28%. Underlying EBITDA¹ adjusted for the acquisition of EE was down 0.4%. Depreciation and amortisation of £1,724m was up 38% largely due to the impact of EE. Reported net finance expense was £405m while adjusted net finance expense was £300m, up £56m primarily due to higher net debt as a result of our acquisition of EE.

Reported profit before tax (which includes specific items) was £1,388m, up 9%. Adjusted profit before tax increased 20% to £1,675m. The effective tax rate on profit before specific items was 17.9% (HY 2015/16: 18.6%).

Reported EPS (which includes specific items) was 11.6p, down 6%. Adjusted EPS was 13.8p, up 1%. These are based on a weighted average number of shares in issue of 9,933m (HY 2015/16: 8,334m).

Specific items

Specific items resulted in a net charge after tax of £221m (HY 2015/16: £103m). This includes a write down in the value of items on the BT Italia balance sheet of £145m. Other specific items reflect EE integration costs of £46m (HY 2015/16: EE acquisition-related costs £15m), net interest expense on pensions of £105m (HY 2015/16: £111m), property rationalisation costs of £5m (HY 2015/16: £nil) and a profit on disposal of a business of £14m (HY 2015/16: £nil). We also recognised £6m (HY 2015/16: £160m) of both transit revenue and costs, with no EBITDA impact, being the impact of ladder pricing agreements relating to previous years. The tax credit on specific items was £23m (HY 2015/16: £23m). We also recognised a tax credit of £43m for the re-measurement of deferred tax balances due to the UK corporation tax rate reduction (18% to 17%) effective from 1 April 2020.

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure was £1,579m (HY 2015/16: £1,287m) after £40m (HY 2015/16: £65m) of net grant funding mainly relating to the BDUK programme.

Free cash flow

Net cash inflow from operating activities was up £1,533m at £3,068m. Normalised free cash flow³ was up £667m at £1,342m. The increase primarily reflects growth in EBITDA and timing of receipts and payments in the year.

The net cash cost of specific items was £114m (HY 2015/16: £82m). This includes EE integration cost payments of £33m (HY 2015/16: £24m EE acquisition-related cost payments). After specific items and an £88m (HY 2015/16: £115m) cash tax benefit from pension deficit payments, reported free cash flow was an inflow of £1,316m (HY 2015/16: £708m).

Principal risks and uncertainties

A summary of the group's principal risks and uncertainties is provided in Note 11.

¹ Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015. This differs from how we usually adjust for acquisitions as explained on page 3

² Before depreciation and amortisation

³ Before specific items, pension deficit payments and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

OPERATING REVIEW

Consumer

	Second quarter to 30 September				Half year to 30 September			
	2016	2015 ¹	Change		2016	2015 ¹	Change	
	£m	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	£m	%
Revenue	1,251	1,129	122	11	2,426	2,205	221	10
Operating costs	999	924	75	8	1,935	1,742	193	11
EBITDA	252	205	47	23	491	463	28	6
Depreciation & amortisation	52	58	(6)	(10)	104	108	(4)	(4)
Operating profit	200	147	53	36	387	355	32	9
Capital expenditure	53	56	(3)	(5)	111	108	3	3
Operating cash flow	90	56	34	61	388	271	117	43

Revenue was up 11% with a 17% increase in broadband and TV revenue and a 7% increase in calls and lines revenue partly due to the timing of price changes in the period. Consumer 12-month rolling ARPU increased 9% to £38.8 per month driven by broadband, BT Sport Europe and BT Mobile.

Across BT we added 76,000 retail broadband customers, representing 65% of the DSL and fibre broadband market net additions. Superfast fibre broadband growth continued with 216,000 retail net additions, taking our customer base to 4.5m. Of our broadband customers, 49% are now on fibre. Across BT we added 63,000 TV customers, growing our total TV base to 1.7m.

As part of our commitment to improve customer experience by answering 90% of Consumer customers' calls from within the UK by the end of March, we'll be adding over 1,000 UK-based customer service roles which will impact costs in the second half of the year. We're now fixing our customer voice faults on average one day sooner and our average customer broadband speeds have increased by more than 18% compared to the same period last year.

We continue to expand our BT Mobile offering. Last week we launched our Family SIM service, allowing households to easily control their mobile bills in one payment plan. The more SIMs a household takes, the better discount they receive. Households can get up to five SIMs for their mobile and tablet devices, each with their own data allowances.

BT Sport's average audience figures increased 1% excluding Showcase and digital channels, despite overlapping with coverage of the Olympic and Paralympic games. We've seen a strong start to the Premier League season with audiences up. And a UFC contest between Diaz and McGregor in August achieved the highest audience for non-football content in BT Sport's history.

Since bringing BT and EE together, we've been looking at ways we can offer customers the best of each brand. EE customers have already been able to enjoy an introductory period of free BT Sport on their mobile. And we're now trialling the sale of BT broadband and TV products in 20 EE stores in the UK.

Operating costs increased 8%, a smaller increase than in recent quarters, as last year included BT Sport Europe launch costs. When combined with the ARPU growth, EBITDA increased 23% in the quarter. Depreciation and amortisation was down 10% and operating profit was up 36%.

Capital expenditure was down 5% and operating cash flow increased 61% as a result of our EBITDA growth.

¹ Restated, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

EE

	Second quarter to 30 September ¹		Half year to 30 September ¹	
	2016 £m	Change %	2016 £m	Change %
Revenue	1,277		2,520	
- underlying adjusted for the acquisition of EE		-		(1)
Operating costs	995		1,957	
EBITDA	282		563	
Depreciation & amortisation	199		396	
Operating profit	83		167	
Capital expenditure	149		299	
Operating cash flow	135		322	

Revenue was £1,277m, reflecting postpaid mobile revenue of £1,038m, prepaid mobile revenue of £105m, fixed broadband revenue of £69m and equipment sales of £65m. Boosted by strong data roaming revenue, underlying revenue² adjusted for the acquisition of EE was flat and was up 3% excluding the negative impact of around £30m from regulation.

At the end of the quarter the total BT mobile base was 30.2m. We added 280,000 postpaid mobile customers, taking the postpaid base to 16.4m. EE contributed almost half of these additions. EE postpaid churn was 1.0% reflecting the high level of customer loyalty. The number of prepaid customers reduced by 325,000, in line with industry trends, taking the base to 7.6m. The 4G customer base reached 17.6m. Monthly mobile ARPUs³ were £27.4 for postpaid customers, and £4.4 for prepaid customers.

We continue to work towards our rollout of 4G geographic coverage to 92% of the UK by September 2017 and 95% by the end of December 2020. As at 30 September EE's 4G coverage reached 70% of the UK's landmass (98% 4G population coverage), the widest of any UK operator. EE continues to be recognised as the UK's leading mobile network by RootMetrics, winning its bi-annual Best UK network award for the sixth consecutive time. And EE won the overall award in OpenSignal and Which?'s latest 'State of the UK Mobile Network' report, published in October.

We started the next phase of our 4G+ network, which allows for real world speeds of over 360Mbps, to be deployed on 500 sites across the UK by the end of 2017. Our solution for the Emergency Services Network remains on schedule for delivery in September 2017. Service testing has started in the EE labs and coverage is being expanded by both upgrading existing and building new sites, including the recent switch-on of 4G on the remote Scottish island of Coll.

We remain focused on improving customer experience. Since July we've answered 100% of EE postpaid calls in UK and Ireland contact centres, and we continue to make progress towards our goal of handling all EE calls in the UK and Ireland by the end of December.

As part of our 'more for more' pricing strategy we introduced a three-tier handset pricing structure, offering our customers increased choice and flexibility. EE Essential plans give access to 4G speeds of up to 20Mbps; 4GEE plans offer unlimited UK minutes and texts and 4G speeds of up to 60Mbps; and 4GEE Max plans combine the largest data bundles, inclusive access to the BT Sport App and 'roam like home' voice, text and data usage when abroad in the EU. We also started to offer six months of free Apple Music for new and upgrading EE postpaid customers. In October we announced EE as the exclusive network partner for Google's first mobile devices in the UK, the Pixel and Pixel XL.

Operating costs were £995m resulting in EBITDA of £282m. Underlying EBITDA² adjusted for the acquisition of EE was down 1%, reflecting the increased cost of investment in the latest range of devices including the iPhone7. This increased cost is expected to continue into the third quarter. Depreciation and amortisation was £199m.

Capital expenditure was £149m. Adjusted for the acquisition of EE⁴, capital expenditure was up 17% due to the Emergency Services Network rollout. Operating cash flow was £135m.

¹ No comparative information is shown as EE was acquired by BT on 29 January 2016. Note that these are not the results of EE Limited; see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

² Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015

³ Consistent with EE Limited ARPU calculation and excludes Consumer mobile customers, who are included in the Consumer ARPU calculation

⁴ Includes EE's historical financial information as though it had been part of the group from 1 April 2015, under the new organisational structure

Business and Public Sector

	Second quarter to 30 September				Half year to 30 September			
	2016	2015 ¹	Change		2016	2015 ¹	Change	
	£m	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	£m	%
Revenue	1,177	1,026	151	15	2,346	2,016	330	16
- underlying excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE				(7)				(5)
Operating costs	790	705	85	12	1,602	1,398	204	15
EBITDA	387	321	66	21	744	618	126	20
Depreciation & amortisation	90	71	19	27	176	135	41	30
Operating profit	297	250	47	19	568	483	85	18
Capital expenditure	56	38	18	47	112	68	44	65
Operating cash flow	306	254	52	20	558	365	193	53

Revenue was up 15% mainly reflecting the revenue generated from the SME and corporate customers acquired with EE. Underlying revenue² excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE was down 7%, due to the ongoing completion of a number of public sector contracts.

Public Sector and Major Business revenue was down 10% for the quarter, with the inclusion of EE revenue more than offset by the decline in public sector revenue. The public sector remains a challenging environment, and we still expect to see headwinds from the completion of contracts in this market for this year and next, as we said at our Capital Markets Day in May.

Corporate revenue increased 55% and SME revenue was up 44%, due to the addition of EE customers. Corporate benefited from continued growth in calls and lines ARPU, while in SME we saw an increase in revenue from IP lines, partly offset by a decline in traditional switch revenue. The higher revenue in each was also driven by growth in mobile, with strong demand for new handsets expected to drive higher acquisition costs going forward.

Foreign exchange movements had a £16m positive impact on Republic of Ireland revenue in the quarter, where underlying revenue² excluding transit was down 15% mainly due to a large one-off equipment sale in the prior year.

We've doubled the speed of BT Infinity for business customers, migrating existing connections to our new standard download speed of up to 76Mbps where technically possible. This will allow our customers to share their broadband with more users, work faster and be more efficient.

Order intake in the quarter decreased 14% to £847m despite the inclusion of EE orders, due to the public sector market conditions as well as a large deal signed in the prior year. On a rolling 12-month basis order intake was down 17% to £3,095m.

We extended our contract with the Co-operative Group to upgrade their MPLS network and roll out secure wi-fi to their 3,000 retail stores, helping the company transform their network infrastructure to future-proof their business and support their in-store innovation programme.

Operating costs increased 12% as a result of EE and EBITDA increased 21% for the quarter. Underlying EBITDA² adjusted for the acquisition of EE was down 5%, reflecting the revenue decline in the public sector. Depreciation and amortisation was up £19m and operating profit grew 19%, driven by the impact of EE.

Capital expenditure increased £18m. Adjusted for the acquisition of EE³, this was up £5m. Operating cash flow was £52m higher reflecting the £66m increase in EBITDA partly offset by the timing of working capital movements.

¹ Restated, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

² Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015

³ Includes EE's historical financial information as though it had been part of the group from 1 April 2015, under the new organisational structure

Global Services

	Second quarter to 30 September				Half year to 30 September			
	2016	2015 ¹	Change		2016	2015 ¹	Change	
	£m	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	£m	%
Revenue	1,409	1,212	197	16	2,659	2,408	251	10
- underlying excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE				3				2
Operating costs	1,277	1,099	178	16	2,408	2,202	206	9
EBITDA	132	113	19	17	251	206	45	22
Depreciation & amortisation	108	101	7	7	214	207	7	3
Operating profit	24	12	12	100	37	(1)	38	n/m
Capital expenditure	100	97	3	3	191	178	13	7
Operating cash flow	58	35	23	66	(225)	(244)	19	(8)

Revenue was up 16% including a £137m positive impact from foreign exchange movements and a £6m increase in transit revenue. Underlying revenue² excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE was up 3%. Underlying revenue² excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE was up 9% in the UK driven by large one-off equipment sales and particularly strong IP Exchange volumes. In Continental Europe underlying revenue² excluding transit was up 1%. In the Americas³ underlying revenue² declined 3% reflecting the ongoing impact of a major customer insourcing services and in AMEA⁴ underlying revenue² was up 5%.

Total order intake was £1.5bn in the quarter, up 10%. On a rolling 12-month basis it was £5.1bn, down 7% year on year. We signed a new contract with Randstad to build a new global IT infrastructure providing cloud connectivity to more than 3,500 sites across 37 countries. We renewed the scope of our global outsourcing contract with Unilever, including connectivity, regional data centre and unified communications services delivered to more than 700 sites across 96 countries. We signed a new contract with one of the largest banking groups in Spain, Banco de Sabadell, to provide a range of managed network services. This enables them to support their operations in the UK following its acquisition of TSB. And we extended our contract with Bristol-Myers Squibb for the provision of outsourced networked services covering more than 100 sites across 50 countries.

We continued to execute our Cloud of Clouds portfolio strategy with the launch of BT Compute for Microsoft Azure, a solution that allows BT customers to order integrated cloud services from Microsoft alongside BT's own cloud services.

We've also completed integration of the next generation of security products from Palo Alto Networks and Fortinet into our managed security services. These provide customers with advanced protection capabilities to address the ever increasing cyber threats that our customers face. And for the Rio Olympics we provided an enhanced denial of service protection capability in support of key customers requiring additional security. We announced a three-year plan for new investments in Latin America including new network points of presence and integration of the latest security features to help our customers expand in the region.

Operating costs increased 16%, mainly reflecting the impact of foreign exchange movements. Underlying operating costs² excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE were up 4% reflecting the impact of higher revenue in the quarter. EBITDA increased 17% whilst underlying EBITDA² adjusted for the acquisition of EE was flat. Depreciation and amortisation was up 7% and operating profit was £24m.

Capital expenditure was up 3% and operating cash flow was £58m.

¹ Restated, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

² Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015

³ United States & Canada and Latin America (Americas)

⁴ Asia Pacific, the Middle East and Africa (AMEA)

n/m = not meaningful

Wholesale and Ventures

	Second quarter to 30 September				Half year to 30 September			
	2016	2015 ¹	Change		2016	2015 ¹	Change	
	£m	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	£m	%
Revenue	522	575	(53)	(9)	1,040	1,153	(113)	(10)
- underlying excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE				(5)				(5)
Operating costs	318	400	(82)	(21)	637	793	(156)	(20)
EBITDA	204	175	29	17	403	360	43	12
Depreciation & amortisation	75	63	12	19	151	129	22	17
Operating profit	129	112	17	15	252	231	21	9
Capital expenditure	51	53	(2)	(4)	101	109	(8)	(7)
Operating cash flow	155	108	47	44	289	219	70	32

Revenue was down 9% with underlying revenue² excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE down 5% as a result of the decline in Partial Private Circuits and call volumes.

Managed Solutions revenue was down 40%, broadly in line with the decline in the first quarter, as last year included revenue from contracts with EE which is no longer recognised, given the acquisition and reorganisation of EE within the group.

Data and Broadband revenue was down 5%. Again this was largely as services provided to EE are no longer recognised as revenue. The decline was also due to Partial Private Circuits customers continuing to move onto newer Internet Protocol (IP) based technologies. Broadband revenue grew again as we continue to drive take-up of fibre in the market. And Ethernet delivered another good quarter with a 17% increase in the rental base to 41,500. In July we launched a new platform which makes it quicker and easier for our customers to order Ethernet circuits online.

Voice revenue was down 28%. This reflected ongoing declines in call volumes, and that last year benefited from EE revenue which is no longer recognised given the acquisition and reorganisation of EE within the group.

Mobile generated revenue of £54m, in line with the first quarter, with most of this coming from EE's MVNO business which is now reported within Wholesale and Ventures.

Our Ventures business generated revenue of £82m. This was above the first quarter, mainly driven by our phonebook business.

Order intake of £302m was down 12% on last year and was £1,355m on a rolling 12-month basis. In July, our Media and Broadcast business completed work upgrading 20 leading football stadiums around the UK with an ultrafast fibre network. 40Gbps of fibre capacity will run directly from each Premier League football ground to the BT Tower, delivering live footage of matches to both national and global audiences.

Operating costs decreased 21% and EBITDA increased 17%. Underlying EBITDA² adjusted for the acquisition of EE was down 2%. Depreciation and amortisation increased 19% and operating profit increased 15%.

Capital expenditure was £51m, broadly in line with the first quarter and the prior year, and operating cash flow was £155m.

¹ Restated, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

² Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and disposals and is calculated as though EE had been part of the group from 1 April 2015

Openreach

	Second quarter to 30 September				Half year to 30 September			
	2016	2015 ¹	Change		2016	2015 ¹	Change	
	£m	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	£m	%
Revenue	1,273	1,267	6	-	2,525	2,516	9	-
Operating costs	643	621	22	4	1,263	1,232	31	3
EBITDA	630	646	(16)	(2)	1,262	1,284	(22)	(2)
Depreciation & amortisation	333	329	4	1	665	664	1	-
Operating profit	297	317	(20)	(6)	597	620	(23)	(4)
Capital expenditure	357	348	9	3	694	750	(56)	(7)
Operating cash flow	456	327	129	39	691	596	95	16

Revenue was flat with regulatory price reductions having a negative impact of around £60m, the equivalent of around 5% of revenue. This impact of regulation was offset by 37% growth in fibre broadband revenue.

We continue to extend the reach of fibre broadband beyond our commercial footprint as part of the BDUK programme. We passed around 300,000 properties in the quarter which means our superfast fibre broadband network is now available to 26m premises.

The UK broadband market² grew by 116,000 connections compared with 160,000 in the prior year while the physical line base reduced by 42,000. We achieved 440,000 fibre broadband net connections, taking the number of homes and businesses connected to our fibre broadband network to 6.7m, 26% of those passed. Service providers other than BT added 224,000 or 51% of the total net connections in the quarter, demonstrating the market-wide demand for fibre.

We're trialling a new technology, Long Reach VDSL, to increase the speed of fibre broadband over long lines. We believe this could benefit rural areas and in the quarter we added remote communities on the Isle of Lewis in Scotland to this service. We plan to add further trial locations of the technology from January. Our G.fast pilots are progressing well and will soon be extending to 12 further locations, making G.fast available to 140,000 customers across 17 locations. This, along with our expanding FTTP footprint, means we'll be able to offer ultrafast broadband to 500,000 homes and businesses by April 2017.

Operating costs grew 4%. This partly reflects the cost of starting to clear a long tail of outstanding Ethernet orders, including the cost of service level guarantee payments, which we expect to continue into the second half. We also continue to invest in customer experience and remain on track to halve missed appointments by the end of this financial year. We're ahead on all 60 minimum service levels set by Ofcom. EBITDA was down 2% and depreciation and amortisation was 1% up, resulting in operating profit down 6%.

Capital expenditure was £357m, up £9m or 3%. This was after gross grant funding of £34m (Q2 2015/16: £87m) directly related to our activity on the Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) programme build in the quarter. This was offset by the deferral of £21m of the total grant funding (Q2 15/16: £26m). We continue to expect gross capital expenditure in 2016/17 to be higher than in the previous year.

Operating cash flow increased 39% largely due to the timing of customer receipts.

¹ Restated, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

² DSL and fibre, excluding cable

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Group income statement

For the second quarter to 30 September 2016

	Note	Before specific items £m	Specific Items (Note 4) £m	Total £m
Revenue	2	6,053	(46)	6,007
Operating costs	3	(5,034)	(103)	(5,137)
Operating profit		1,019	(149)	870
Finance expense		(150)	(53)	(203)
Finance income		4	-	4
Net finance expense		(146)	(53)	(199)
Share of post tax profit (losses) of associates and joint ventures		-	-	-
Profit before tax		873	(202)	671
Tax		(156)	51	(105)
Profit for the period		717	(151)	566
Earnings per share				
- basic		7.2p		5.7p
- diluted		7.2p		5.7p

Group income statement

For the second quarter to 30 September 2015

	Note	Before specific items £m	Specific items (Note 4) £m	Total £m
Revenue	2	4,381	78	4,459
Operating costs	3	(3,562)	(84)	(3,646)
Operating profit		819	(6)	813
Finance expense		(115)	(58)	(173)
Finance income		3	-	3
Net finance expense		(112)	(58)	(170)
Share of post tax losses of associates and joint ventures		(1)	-	(1)
Profit before tax		706	(64)	642
Tax		(129)	12	(117)
Profit for the period		577	(52)	525
Earnings per share				
- basic		6.9p		6.3p
- diluted		6.8p		6.2p

Group income statement

For the half year to 30 September 2016

	Note	Before specific items £m	Specific Items (Note 4) £m	Total £m
Revenue	2	11,828	(46)	11,782
Operating costs	3	(9,846)	(136)	(9,982)
Operating profit		1,982	(182)	1,800
Finance expense		(308)	(105)	(413)
Finance income		8	-	8
Net finance expense		(300)	(105)	(405)
Share of post-tax losses of associates and joint ventures		(7)	-	(7)
Profit before tax		1,675	(287)	1,388
Tax		(300)	66	(234)
Profit for the period		1,375	(221)	1,154
Earnings per share				
- basic		13.8p		11.6p
- diluted		13.7p		11.5p

Group income statement

For the half year to 30 September 2015

	Note	Before specific items £m	Specific Items (Note 4) £m	Total £m
Revenue	2	8,659	160	8,819
Operating costs	3	(7,019)	(173)	(7,192)
Operating profit		1,640	(13)	1,627
Finance expense		(253)	(113)	(366)
Finance income		9	-	9
Net finance expense		(244)	(113)	(357)
Share of post-tax profits of associates and joint ventures		4	-	4
Profit before tax		1,400	(126)	1,274
Tax		(261)	23	(238)
Profit for the period		1,139	(103)	1,036
Earnings per share				
- basic		13.6p		12.4p
- diluted		13.5p		12.3p

Group statement of comprehensive income

For the second quarter and half year to 30 September

	Second quarter to 30 September		Half year to 30 September	
	2016 £m	2015 £m	2016 £m	2015 £m
Profit for the period	566	525	1,154	1,036
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement				
Actuarial (losses) gains relating to retirement benefit obligations	(3,864)	275	(4,985)	157
Tax on actuarial losses and gains	613	(55)	815	(31)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement				
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	77	45	231	(59)
Fair value movements on available-for-sale assets	(2)	1	(7)	6
Fair value movements on cash flow hedges:				
- net fair value gains (losses)	306	307	936	(76)
- recognised in income and expense	(307)	(165)	(825)	121
Tax on components of other comprehensive income that may be reclassified	6	(18)	1	(8)
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period, net of tax	(3,171)	390	(3,834)	110
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	(2,605)	915	(2,680)	1,146

Group statement of changes in equity

For the half year to 30 September 2016

	Share capital £m	Share premium £m	Own shares £m	Merger reserve £m	Other reserves £m	Retained loss £m	Total equity £m
At 1 April 2016	499	1,051	(115)	8,422	690	(167)	10,380
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	1,154	1,154
Other comprehensive income (loss) before tax	-	-	-	-	1,150	(4,975)	(3,825)
Tax on other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	1	815	816
Transferred to the income statement	-	-	-	-	(825)	-	(825)
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	326	(3,006)	(2,680)
Transfer to realised profit ¹	-	-	-	(1,775)	-	1,775	-
Issue of new shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	(954)	(954)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	33	33
Net buyback of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	(146)	(146)
Other movements	-	-	-	-	-	1	1
At 30 September 2016	499	1,051	(115)	6,647	1,016	(2,464)	6,634

For the half year to 30 September 2015

At 1 April 2015	419	1,051	(165)	998	487	(1,982)	808
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	1,036	1,036
Other comprehensive income before tax	-	-	-	-	(129)	157	28
Tax on other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(8)	(31)	(39)
Transferred to the income statement	-	-	-	-	121	-	121
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(16)	1,162	1,146
Issue of new shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	(710)	(710)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	32	32
Net buyback of own shares	-	-	98	-	-	(265)	(167)
Other movements	-	-	-	-	-	(3)	(3)
At 30 September 2015	419	1,051	(67)	998	471	(1,766)	1,106

¹ Transfer of £1,775m of merger reserve to realised profit following the settlement of an intercompany loan by qualifying consideration

Group cash flow statement

For the second quarter and half year to 30 September

	Second quarter to 30 September		Half year to 30 September	
	2016 £m	2015 £m	2016 £m	2015 £m
Cash flow from operating activities				
Profit before tax	671	642	1,388	1,274
Share-based payments	16	13	33	32
Profit on disposal of subsidiaries and interest in associates	(14)	-	(14)	-
Share of post-tax losses (profits) of associates and joint ventures	-	1	7	(4)
Net finance expense	199	170	405	357
Depreciation and amortisation	869	623	1,724	1,251
Decrease (increase) in working capital	156	(150)	(208)	(684)
Provisions, pensions and other non-cash movements ¹	(48)	(9)	(49)	(627)
Cash inflow from operating activities²	1,849	1,290	3,286	1,599
Tax paid	(115)	(45)	(218)	(64)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	1,734	1,245	3,068	1,535
Cash flow from investing activities				
Interest received	2	2	5	5
Dividends received from associates and joint ventures	-	-	-	17
Acquisition of subsidiaries ³ and joint ventures	15	(1)	11	(2)
Proceeds on disposal of subsidiaries ³ , associates and joint ventures	46	-	46	-
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and software	(752)	(597)	(1,463)	(1,225)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1	2	1	4
Purchase of non-current asset investments	(21)	-	(21)	-
Purchases of current financial assets	(2,492)	(2,146)	(4,565)	(3,625)
Proceeds on disposal of current financial assets	2,531	2,665	5,139	5,819
Net cash (outflow) inflow generated from investing activities	(670)	(75)	(847)	993
Cash flow from financing activities				
Interest paid	(96)	(67)	(287)	(253)
Equity dividends paid	(948)	(704)	(951)	(705)
Proceeds from bank loans and bonds	-	1	2	1
Repayment of borrowings ⁴	-	(794)	(392)	(1,271)
Cash flows from derivatives related to net debt	205	78	197	(66)
Net repayment on facility loans	(181)	-	(619)	-
Proceeds on issue of own shares	56	81	60	83
Repurchase of ordinary share capital	(30)	(61)	(206)	(250)
Net cash outflow from financing activities	(994)	(1,466)	(2,196)	(2,461)
Net increase (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	70	(296)	25	67
Opening cash and cash equivalents	439	761	459	407
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	70	(296)	25	67
Effect of exchange rate changes	5	4	30	(5)
Closing cash and cash equivalents⁵	514	469	514	469

¹ Includes pension deficit payments of £8m for the quarter (Q2 2015/16: £nil) and £13m for the half year to 30 September 2016 (HY 2015/16: £625m)

² Includes cash flows relating to TV programme rights

³ Acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries are shown net of cash acquired or disposed of and include true up of consideration following the audit of the completion balance sheet relating to the acquisition of EE

⁴ Repayment of borrowings includes the impact of hedging and repayment of lease liabilities

⁵ Net of bank overdrafts of £59m at 30 September 2016 (30 September 2015: £527m; 31 March 2016: £537m)

Group balance sheet

	30 September 2016 £m	30 September 2015 ¹ £m	31 March 2016 ¹ £m
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets	15,233	3,076	15,436
Property, plant and equipment	16,251	13,607	16,010
Derivative financial instruments	2,352	1,124	1,462
Investments	40	48	46
Associates and joint ventures	24	15	24
Trade and other receivables	257	180	233
Deferred tax assets	2,061	1,420	1,247
	36,218	19,470	34,458
Current assets			
Programme rights	624	541	225
Inventories	270	112	189
Trade and other receivables	4,002	3,327	4,063
Current tax receivable	65	65	65
Derivative financial instruments	280	77	177
Investments	2,379	1,336	2,918
Cash and cash equivalents	573	996	996
	8,193	6,454	8,633
Current liabilities			
Loans and other borrowings	3,093	1,494	3,736
Derivative financial instruments	42	62	48
Trade and other payables	7,440	5,254	7,289
Current tax liabilities	291	289	271
Provisions	182	137	171
	11,048	7,236	11,515
Total assets less current liabilities	33,363	18,688	31,576
Non-current liabilities			
Loans and other borrowings	11,264	7,407	11,032
Derivative financial instruments	1,004	851	863
Retirement benefit obligations	11,491	6,958	6,382
Other payables	1,203	1,032	1,105
Deferred tax liabilities	1,234	955	1,262
Provisions	533	379	552
	26,729	17,582	21,196
Equity			
Ordinary shares	499	419	499
Share premium	1,051	1,051	1,051
Own shares	(115)	(67)	(115)
Merger reserve	6,647	998	8,422
Other reserves	1,016	471	690
Retained loss	(2,464)	(1,766)	(167)
Total equity	6,634	1,106	10,380
	33,363	18,688	31,576

¹ Restated to reflect gross position for cash pooling arrangements, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 Basis of preparation and accounting policies

These condensed consolidated financial statements ('the financial statements') comprise the financial results of BT Group plc for the quarters and half years to 30 September 2016 and 2015 together with the audited balance sheet at 31 March 2016. The financial statements for the half year to 30 September 2016 have been reviewed by the auditors and their review opinion is on page 28. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Disclosure and Transparency Rules (DTR) of the Financial Conduct Authority and with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* as adopted by the European Union. The financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year to 31 March 2016.

Having reassessed the principal risks, the directors considered it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

Except as described below and other than income taxes which are accrued using the tax rate that is expected to be applicable for the full financial year, the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies as set out in the financial statements for the year to 31 March 2016 and have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of financial assets and liabilities (including derivative financial instruments) at fair value. These financial statements do not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. Statutory accounts for the year to 31 March 2016 were approved by the Board of Directors on 4 May 2016, published on 19 May 2016, and delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The report of the auditors on those accounts was unqualified and did not contain any statement under Section 498 of the Companies Act 2006. The EE line of business results do not constitute the entirety of EE Limited.

Restatement of segment results

From 1 April 2016, the group has reorganised and the reporting segments have changed. The group has six customer-facing lines of business:

- BT Consumer remains a separate segment, renamed Consumer;
- EE's consumer division is a separate segment;
- BT Business has become Business and Public Sector and includes the UK corporate and public sector operations from BT Global Services as well as EE's business division;
- BT Global Services has been renamed Global Services and is focused on multinational customers;
- BT Wholesale has become Wholesale and Ventures and includes EE's MVNO operations and certain specialist businesses that were previously in the BT Business segment; and
- Openreach.

In addition, EE's technology team is now the mobile technology unit of our internal service unit, Technology, Service and Operations.

Comparative results for all six customer facing lines of business have been restated to be presented on a consistent basis. There is no impact on the total group results. More details are set out in our related press release published on 29 June 2016.

Restatement of cash pooling arrangements

An IFRIC clarification on IAS 32 Financial Instruments Presentation - Offsetting and cash pooling arrangements was released in April 2016. This clarifies a requirement to gross up cash and overdraft balances associated with notional cash pooling arrangements on the group balance sheet.

As a result the group has restated the comparative balance sheets at 30 September 2015 and 31 March 2016. The impact is to increase cash and cash equivalents and short term loans and other borrowings by £511m at 30 September 2015 and £499m at 31 March 2016.

2 Operating results – by line of business¹

	External revenue	Internal revenue	Group revenue	EBITDA	Operating profit (loss)
	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
Second quarter to 30 September 2016					
Consumer	1,235	16	1,251	252	200
EE	1,266	11	1,277	282	83
Business and Public Sector	1,153	24	1,177	387	297
Global Services	1,409	-	1,409	132	24
Wholesale and Ventures	483	39	522	204	129
Openreach	506	767	1,273	630	297
Other	1	-	1	1	(11)
Intra-group items ²	-	(857)	(857)	-	-
Total	6,053	-	6,053	1,888	1,019
Second quarter to 30 September 2015³					
Consumer	1,113	16	1,129	205	147
EE	-	-	-	-	-
Business and Public Sector	1,001	25	1,026	321	250
Global Services	1,212	-	1,212	113	12
Wholesale and Ventures	554	21	575	175	112
Openreach	501	766	1,267	646	317
Other	-	-	-	(18)	(19)
Intra-group items ²	-	(828)	(828)	-	-
Total	4,381	-	4,381	1,442	819
Half year to 30 September 2016					
Consumer	2,394	32	2,426	491	387
EE	2,501	19	2,520	563	167
Business and Public Sector	2,285	61	2,346	744	568
Global Services	2,659	-	2,659	251	37
Wholesale and Ventures	974	66	1,040	403	252
Openreach	1,011	1,514	2,525	1,262	597
Other	4	-	4	(8)	(26)
Intra-group items ²	-	(1,692)	(1,692)	-	-
Total	11,828	-	11,828	3,706	1,982
Half year to 30 September 2015³					
Consumer	2,174	31	2,205	463	355
EE	-	-	-	-	-
Business and Public Sector	1,967	49	2,016	618	483
Global Services	2,408	-	2,408	206	(1)
Wholesale and Ventures	1,112	41	1,153	360	231
Openreach	995	1,521	2,516	1,284	620
Other	3	-	3	(40)	(48)
Intra-group items ²	-	(1,642)	(1,642)	-	-
Total	8,659	-	8,659	2,891	1,640

¹ Before specific items

² Elimination of intra-group revenue, which is included in the total revenue of the originating business

³ Restated, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

3 Operating costs

	Second quarter to 30 September		Half year to 30 September	
	2016 £m	2015 £m	2016 £m	2015 £m
Direct labour costs	1,307	1,141	2,581	2,283
Indirect labour costs	208	186	402	370
Leaver costs	14	20	54	36
Total labour costs	1,529	1,347	3,037	2,689
Capitalised labour	(309)	(291)	(588)	(581)
Net labour costs	1,220	1,056	2,449	2,108
Payments to telecommunications operators	692	533	1,327	1,029
Property and energy costs	309	241	600	486
Network operating and IT costs	235	163	455	299
Programme rights charges	177	135	340	221
Other costs	1,532	811	2,951	1,625
Operating costs before depreciation and specific items	4,165	2,939	8,122	5,768
Depreciation and amortisation	869	623	1,724	1,251
Total operating costs before specific items	5,034	3,562	9,846	7,019
Specific items	103	84	136	173
Total operating costs	5,137	3,646	9,982	7,192

4 Specific items

The group separately identifies and discloses those items that in management's judgement need to be disclosed by virtue of their size, nature or incidence (termed 'specific items'). This is consistent with the way that financial performance is measured by management and assists in providing a meaningful analysis of the trading results of the group. Specific items may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.

	Second quarter to 30 September		Half year to 30 September	
	2016 £m	2015 £m	2016 £m	2015 £m
Specific revenue				
BT Italia investigation (see page 5)	52	-	52	-
Retrospective regulatory matters	(6)	(78)	(6)	(160)
Specific revenue	46	(78)	46	(160)
Specific operating costs				
BT Italia investigation (see page 5)	93	-	93	-
Profit on disposal of business	(14)	-	(14)	-
Property rationalisation costs	-	-	5	-
Retrospective regulatory matters	6	78	6	160
EE integration costs	18	-	46	-
EE acquisition-related costs	-	6	-	13
Specific operating costs	103	84	136	173
EBITDA impact (Note 5)	149	6	182	13
Net interest expense on pensions	53	56	105	111
EE acquisition-related finance costs	-	2	-	2
Net specific items charge before tax	202	64	287	126
Tax credit on specific items before tax	(8)	(12)	(23)	(23)
Tax credit on re-measurement of deferred tax	(43)	-	(43)	-
Net specific items charge after tax	151	52	221	103

5 Reconciliation of earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) is not a measure defined under IFRS, but is a key indicator used by management to assess operational performance. A reconciliation of reported profit before tax to adjusted EBITDA is provided below.

	Second quarter to 30 September		Half year to 30 September	
	2016 £m	2015 £m	2016 £m	2015 £m
Reported profit before tax	671	642	1,388	1,274
Share of post-tax losses (profits) of associates and joint ventures	-	1	7	(4)
Net finance expense	199	170	405	357
Operating profit	870	813	1,800	1,627
Depreciation and amortisation	869	623	1,724	1,251
Reported EBITDA	1,739	1,436	3,524	2,878
Specific items (Note 4)	149	6	182	13
Adjusted EBITDA	1,888	1,442	3,706	2,891

6 Pensions

	30 September 2016	30 June 2016	31 March 2016
	£bn	£bn	£bn
IAS 19 liabilities - BTPS	(59.9)	(52.8)	(49.1)
Assets - BTPS	49.1	45.7	43.1
Other schemes	(0.7)	(0.5)	(0.4)
Total IAS 19 deficit, gross of tax	(11.5)	(7.6)	(6.4)
Total IAS 19 deficit, net of tax	(9.5)	(6.2)	(5.2)
Discount rate (nominal)	2.20%	2.70%	3.30%
Discount rate (real)	(0.87)%	(0.05)%	0.44%
RPI inflation	3.10%	2.75%	2.85%
CPI inflation	0.7% below RPI until 31 March 2019 and 1.2% below RPI thereafter	1.0% below RPI until 31 March 2017 and 1.2% below RPI thereafter	1.0% below RPI until 31 March 2017 and 1.2% below RPI thereafter

The IAS 19 net pension position at 30 September 2016 was a deficit of £9.5bn net of tax (£11.5bn gross of tax), compared with £6.2bn (£7.6bn gross of tax) at 30 June 2016. The increase in the deficit primarily reflects the significant fall in the real discount rate which during the quarter reduced from negative 0.05% to negative 0.87% and the reduction in the assumption for the gap between RPI and CPI. This was partly offset by asset growth.

7 Financial instruments and risk management

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

At 30 September 2016, the fair value of loans and borrowings was £16,724m (31 March 2016: £16,507m) and the carrying value was £14,357m (31 March 2016: £14,768m).¹

The fair value of the following financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amount:

- Cash and cash equivalents
- Trade and other receivables
- Trade and other payables
- Provisions
- Investments classified as loans and receivables

The group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk); credit risk; and liquidity risk. There have been no changes to the risk management policies which cover these risks since 31 March 2016.

Fair value estimation

Financial instruments measured at fair value consist of derivative financial instruments and investments classified as available-for-sale or designated at fair value through profit and loss. These instruments are further analysed by three levels of valuation methodology which are:

1. Level 1 – uses quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
2. Level 2 – uses inputs for the asset or liability other than quoted prices, that are observable either directly or indirectly
3. Level 3 – uses inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data, such as internal models or other valuation methods.

The fair value of the group's outstanding derivative financial assets and liabilities were estimated using discounted cash flow models and market rates of interest and foreign exchange at the balance sheet date.

¹ Restated to reflect gross position for cash pooling arrangements, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

7 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

30 September 2016	Level 1 £m	Level 2 £m	Level 3 £m	Total held at fair value £m
Investments				
Available-for-sale	17	2,202	16	2,235
Fair value through profit and loss	7	-	-	7
Derivative assets				
Designated in a hedge	-	2,225	-	2,225
Fair value through profit and loss	-	407	-	407
Total assets	24	4,834	16	4,874
Derivative liabilities				
Designated in a hedge	-	712	-	712
Fair value through profit and loss	-	334	-	334
Total liabilities	-	1,046	-	1,046

31 March 2016	Level 1 £m	Level 2 £m	Level 3 £m	Total held at fair value £m
Investments				
Available-for-sale	24	2,878	15	2,917
Fair value through profit and loss	7	-	-	7
Derivative assets				
Designated in a hedge	-	1,324	-	1,324
Fair value through profit and loss	-	315	-	315
Total assets	31	4,517	15	4,563
Derivative liabilities				
Designated in a hedge	-	658	-	658
Fair value through profit and loss	-	253	-	253
Total liabilities	-	911	-	911

No gains or losses have been recognised in the income statement in respect of Level 3 assets held at 30 September 2016. There were no changes to the valuation methods or transfers between levels 1, 2 and 3 during the half year.

8 Share capital

In the half year to 30 September 2016, 45.6m shares (HY 2015/16: 81.1m) at a total cost of £206m (HY 2015/16: £348m), calculated at a weighted average cost per share, were transferred from own shares to satisfy obligations under all-employee and executive share plans. We received cash proceeds of £60m (HY 2015/16: £83m). Own shares of £206m (HY 2015/16: £250m) were purchased during the half year completing our share buyback for the year.

The majority of the shares transferred from own shares were to satisfy all-employee share option maturities.

9 Financial commitments

Capital expenditure for property, plant and equipment and software contracted for at the balance sheet date but not yet incurred was £957m (30 September 2015: £498m; 31 March 2016: £922m). Programme rights commitments, mainly relating to football broadcast rights for which the licence period has not yet started, were £1,449m (30 September 2015: £1,989m; 31 March 2016: £2,026m).

10 Related party transactions

Related party transactions in the half year to 30 September 2016 are similar in nature and amount to those disclosed in Note 29 of the Annual Report & Form 20-F 2016.

11 Principal risks and uncertainties

We have processes for identifying, evaluating and managing our risks. Details of our principal risks and uncertainties can be found on pages 46 to 56 of the Annual Report & Form 20-F 2016 and are summarised below. All of them have the potential to have an adverse impact on our business, revenue, profits, assets, liquidity and capital resources.

- The risks arising from operating in markets which are characterised by: high levels of change; strong and new competition; declining prices and in some markets declining revenue; technology substitution; market and product convergence; customer churn; and regulatory intervention to promote competition and reduce wholesale prices
- The risks that could impact the security of our data or the resilience of our operations and services
- The risks associated with complex and high value national and multinational customer contracts
- The risks associated with a significant funding obligation in relation to our defined benefit pension scheme
- The risks associated with some of our activities being subject to significant price and other regulatory controls, including the risks that could arise from the outcome of Ofcom's strategic review of the digital communications market.
- The risks associated with operating under a wide range of local and international anti-corruption and bribery laws, trade sanctions and import and export controls
- The risk there could be a failure of any of our critical third-party suppliers to meet their obligations
- The risks arising from operating as a major data controller and processor of customer information around the world
- The risks arising from our operational activities, and in particular the work of our engineers, that are subject to health and safety regulation and enforcement by national authorities
- The risks associated with the transmission of radio waves from mobile telephones, transmitters and associated equipment – although according to the World Health Organisation there are no known adverse effects on health from emissions at levels below internationally recognised health and safety standards

There have been no significant changes to the principal risks and uncertainties in the half year to 30 September 2016. These principal risks and uncertainties continue to have the potential to impact our results or financial position during the remaining six months of the financial year.

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The directors confirm, to the best of their knowledge, that this condensed set of financial statements has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 as adopted by the European Union and that the Interim Management Report includes a fair review of the information required by Rules 4.2.7 and 4.2.8 of the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Conduct Authority.

The names and functions of the BT Group plc board can be found at:
<http://www.btplc.com/thegroup/ourcompany/theboard/ourboard/index.htm>

By order of the Board

Gavin Patterson
Chief Executive

Simon Lowth
Group Finance Director

27 October 2016

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO BT GROUP PLC

Report on the condensed consolidated financial statements

Our conclusion

We have reviewed BT Group plc's condensed consolidated financial statements (the "interim financial statements") in the half year financial report of BT Group plc for the six month period ended 30 September 2016. Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', as adopted by the European Union and the Disclosure Rules and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Conduct Authority.

What we have reviewed

The interim financial statements comprise:

- the Group balance sheet as at 30 September 2016;
- the Group income statement and Group statement of comprehensive income for the period then ended;
- the Group cash flow statement for the period then ended;
- the Group statement of changes in equity for the period then ended; and
- the explanatory notes to the interim financial statements.

The interim financial statements included in the half year financial report have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', as adopted by the European Union and the Disclosure Rules and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Conduct Authority.

As disclosed in note 1 to the interim financial statements, the financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the full annual financial statements of the Group is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union and IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Responsibilities for the interim financial statements and the review

Our responsibilities and those of the directors

The half year financial report, including the interim financial statements, is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors. The directors are responsible for preparing the half year financial report in accordance with the Disclosure Rules and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Conduct Authority.

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim financial statements in the half year financial report based on our review. This report, including the conclusion, has been prepared for and only for the company for the purpose of complying with the Disclosure Rules and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Conduct Authority and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving this conclusion, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

What a review of interim financial statements involves

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (UK and Ireland) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Auditing Practices Board for use in the United Kingdom. A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures.

A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and, consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We have read the other information contained in the half year financial report and considered whether it contains any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the information in the interim financial statements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants
London
27 October 2016

- a) The maintenance and integrity of the BT Group plc website is the responsibility of the directors; the work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the interim financial statements since they were initially presented on the website.
- b) Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Additional Information

Free cash flow

Free cash flow is not a measure defined under IFRS but is a key indicator used by management to assess operational performance. A reconciliation from cash generated from operations, the most directly comparable IFRS measure, to reported free cash flow and normalised free cash flow, is set out below.

	Second quarter to 30 September		Half year to 30 September	
	2016 £m	2015 £m	2016 £m	2015 £m
Cash generated from operations	1,849	1,290	3,286	1,599
Tax paid	(115)	(45)	(218)	(64)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	1,734	1,245	3,068	1,535
Add back pension deficit payments	8	-	13	625
Included in cash flows from investing activities				
Net purchase of property, plant, equipment and software	(751)	(595)	(1,462)	(1,221)
Interest received	2	2	5	5
Purchase of non-current asset investments	(21)	-	(21)	-
Dividends received from associates and joint ventures	-	-	-	17
Included in cash flows from financing activities				
Interest paid	(96)	(67)	(287)	(253)
Reported free cash flow	876	585	1,316	708
Net cash outflow from specific items	62	30	114	82
Cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments	(44)	(46)	(88)	(115)
Normalised free cash flow	894	569	1,342	675

Net debt

Net debt is not a measure defined under IFRS but is a key indicator used by management to assess operational performance. A reconciliation from loans and other borrowings, cash and cash equivalents, and current asset investments, the most directly comparable IFRS measures, to net debt, is set out below.

	30 September 2016 £m	30 September 2015 £m	31 March 2016 £m
Loans and other borrowings ¹	14,357	8,901	14,768
Cash and cash equivalents	(573)	(996)	(996)
Current investments	(2,379)	(1,336)	(2,918)
	11,405	6,569	10,854
Adjustments:			
To re-translate currency denominated balances at swapped rates where hedged ²	(1,433)	(336)	(652)
To remove fair value adjustments and accrued interest applied to reflect the effective interest method ³	(399)	(314)	(357)
Net debt	9,573	5,919	9,845

¹ Includes overdrafts of £59m at 30 September 2016 (30 September 2015: £527m; 31 March 2016: £537m)

² The translation difference between spot rate and hedged rate of loans and borrowings denominated in foreign currency

³ Includes remaining fair value adjustments made on certain loans and other borrowings and accrued interest at balance sheet date

Reconciliation of trends in underlying revenue and underlying operating costs excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE

Trends in underlying revenue and underlying operating costs excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE are measures which seek to reflect the underlying performance that will contribute to long-term profitable growth. A reconciliation from the trends in reported revenue and reported operating costs, the most directly comparable IFRS measures, to the trends in underlying revenue and underlying operating costs excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE, are set out below.

	Second quarter to 30 September 2016	Half year to 30 September 2016
	%	%
Increase in reported revenue	34.7	33.6
Specific items	3.5	3.0
Increase in adjusted revenue	38.2	36.6
Adjusted for the acquisition of EE ¹	(34.5)	(34.2)
Increase in adjusted revenue adjusted for the acquisition of EE¹	3.7	2.4
Transit revenue	0.1	0.2
Foreign exchange movements	(2.7)	(1.8)
Increase in underlying revenue excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE	1.1	0.8

	Second quarter to 30 September 2016	Half year to 30 September 2016
	%	%
Increase in reported operating costs	40.9	38.8
Depreciation and amortisation	0.3	0.2
Increase in reported operating costs before depreciation and amortisation	41.2	39.0
Specific items	0.5	1.8
Increase in adjusted operating costs before depreciation and amortisation	41.7	40.8
Adjustment for the acquisition of EE ¹	(37.0)	(37.4)
Increase in adjusted operating costs adjusted for the acquisition of EE¹ before depreciation and amortisation	4.7	3.4
Transit costs	0.1	0.1
Foreign exchange movements	(3.6)	(2.3)
Increase in underlying operating costs excluding transit adjusted for the acquisition of EE	1.2	1.2
Rounded	1	1

¹ Includes EE's historical financial information as though it had been part of the group from 1 April 2015

Reconciliation of trends in underlying earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation adjusted for the acquisition of EE

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) is not a measure defined under IFRS, but is a key indicator used by management to assess operational performance. A reconciliation of the trends in EBITDA adjusted for the acquisition of EE is provided below.

	Second quarter to 30 September 2016	Half year to 30 September 2016
	%	%
Increase in reported EBITDA	21.1	22.5
Specific items	9.8	5.7
Increase in adjusted EBITDA	30.9	28.2
Adjustment for the acquisition of EE ¹	(29.2)	(27.9)
Increase in adjusted EBITDA adjusted for the acquisition of EE¹	1.7	0.3
Foreign exchange movements	(0.8)	(0.7)
Increase in underlying EBITDA adjusted for the acquisition of EE	0.9	(0.4)

¹ Includes EE's historical financial information as though it had been part of the group from 1 April 2015

Forward-looking statements – caution advised

Certain statements in this results release are forward-looking and are made in reliance on the safe harbour provisions of the US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements include, without limitation, those concerning: our outlook for 2016/17 and 2017/18 including growth in revenue, EBITDA, free cash flow and capital expenditure; dividend growth and share buyback; cost transformation and synergy realisation opportunities; investment in and roll out of 4G coverage; and our investment in next generation ultrafast broadband via FTTP and G.fast technology.

Although BT believes that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that these expectations will prove to have been correct. Because these statements involve risks and uncertainties, actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements.

Factors that could cause differences between actual results and those implied by the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: material adverse changes in economic conditions in the markets served by BT whether as a result of the uncertainties arising from the UK's exit from the EU or otherwise; future regulatory and legal actions, decisions, outcomes of appeal and conditions or requirements in BT's operating areas, including the outcome of OFCOM's strategic review of digital communications in the UK, as well as competition from others; selection by BT and its lines of business of the appropriate trading and marketing models for its products and services; fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates; technological innovations, including the cost of developing new products, networks and solutions and the need to increase expenditures for improving the quality of service; prolonged adverse weather conditions resulting in a material increase in overtime, staff or other costs, or impact on customer service; developments in the convergence of technologies; external threats to cyber security, data or resilience; political and geo-political risks; the anticipated benefits and advantages of new technologies, products and services not being realised; the timing of entry and profitability of BT in certain markets; significant changes in market shares for BT and its principal products and services; the underlying assumptions and estimates made in respect of major customer contracts proving unreliable; the anticipated benefits and synergies of the EE integration not being delivered; and general financial market conditions affecting BT's performance and ability to raise finance. BT undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.